
 

YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
Your Ward Councillors are: 
 
Councillor Elly Cutkelvin 
Councillor Bill Shelton 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Linwood Centre, Linwood Lane, 
Leicester. LE2 6QN 

 On Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
Starting at 6:30 pm 

 
The meeting will be in two parts 

 

  
6:30pm – 7:00pm 

  
Meet your Councillors and local service 
providers dealing with:- 

 

• City Wardens 

• Community Safety/Police 

• Housing 

• Stars – Dance Group 

• Clockwise Credit Union 

7:00pm – 8:30pm 
  

Get involved in your area and planning for the 
future. There will be presentations and 
discussions on: 

  

• Councillor Report 

• St.Mary’s Allotments – Site Development 
Guidance 

• City Wardens update 

• Police and Community Safety update 

• Housing – Criteria, Cladding and Repairs 

• Angels and Heroes 

• Saffron Fete 

• Budget 
  

  
  



 

 
  
  

Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
WHEELCHAIR   
Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you 
have any concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer on the details provided. 
  
BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE – CD / TRANSLATION 
If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or 
provided on audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this 
for you (production times will depend on equipment facility availability). In 
certain cases, subject to the agreement of the local Councillors, 
translation facilities can be provided at the meeting.  
  
INDUCTION LOOPS – HEARING AT MEETINGS 
We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If 
you have a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the meeting for further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear 
what’s being discussed. There is also a facility which can help people 
hear better if you don’t have a hearing aid but are hard of hearing, again 
please speak to the Democratic Services Officer about this. 
  

  
  
 



 

 
  

  

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING 

  
You can raise matters of concern, give opinions and find out information 

which may be of use 

  
Ward Councillors and General 

Information 
  

Talk to your local councillors or 
raise general queries 

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

City Wardens 
 

Talk to your local City Warden 

Stars Dance Group 
 

Talk to representatives from the 
Group 

Clockwise Credit Union 
 

Talk to representatives from this 
Credit Union. 

 

  

  

  
  
 



 

 

The first part of the agenda covers formal items which the 
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on 
holding meetings are kept to. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 

 Councillors will elect a Chair for the meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 The first main item on the agenda is Declarations of Interest where Councillors 
have to say if there is anything on the agenda they have a personal interest in. 
For example if a meeting was due to discuss a budget application put forward 
by a community group and one of the Councillors was a member of that group, 
they would not be able to take part in the decision on that budget application. 
 
Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the previous Freemen Community Meeting, held on 14th March 
2012, are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.  
  
 

 

This next part of the agenda covers items where input from 
you on issues that affect your community is welcomed. 
 
5. COUNCILLORS' COMMUNITY REPORT  
 

 

 Your Ward Councillors will report on things they have been invoved in within 
the ward and there will be an opportunity to ask questions.  
 

 

6. ST. MARY'S ALLOTMENTS - SITE DEVELOPMENT 
GUIDANCE  

 

 



 

 Officers will be attending the meeting to present the Site Development 
Guidance for the St.Mary’s Allotments site.  
 

 

7. HOUSING ISSUES  
 

 

 To receive an update on the issues around the cladding being installed on 
Bloomfield Road and of the criteria applicable.  
 

 

8. ANGELS AND HEROES  
 

 

 The Community Meeting to receive a presentation from this group.  
 

 

9. SAFFRON FETE  
 

 

 The Community Meeting to receive an update on the 2012 Saffron Fete.  
 

 

10. BUDGET  
 

 

 Councillors are reminded that they will need to declare any interest they 
may have in budget applications, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
The following applications have been received and approved prior to the 
meeting: 
 
 1) Bloomfield Road Street Party   £377 
 2) Southfields Community Assn –    £500 

Diamond Jubilee Celebration 
 3) Diamond Jubilee Street Party -    £400 
  Richmond Close residents 
 4) Aylestone Library Street Party   £250 
    
The following applications have been received and are to be considered at the 
meeting: 
 
1) Aylestone Library Community Activities  £938.60 

An application has been received to fund the purchase of vital 
equipment to enable a craft club and a film club, both based at the 
Library, to continue operating through 2012. 

 
2) Luncheon Club refit     £1425.87 

An application has been received to fund the refit of the kitchen at 
Southfields Drive Community Centre where a Lunch Club operates five 
days per week for the benefit of elderly residents of Saffron, Eyres 
Monsell, Aylestone and Knighton Wards. 

 



 

3) Pink Lizard cohesion project    £3225 
An application has been received to fund the delivery of a community 
cohesion Arts project, based around music, dance and singing/song 
writing. The project aims to work with young people in the area who 
would have the chance to showcase their new skills at the 2012 Saffron 
Summer Fete. 

 
4) DV Toolbox       £310 

An application has been received to build on the work previously funded 
by the Community Meeting that provided training and putting the DV 
toolbox together at 8 separate locations within the Freemen Ward. This 
application is to fund the promotion and advertising of the DV Toolbox 
across the Ward.  

 

 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 

 



 

 
 
 

Help us to make improvements! 
 
Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information contact 
  
Stacey Welton, Democratic Services Officer or Shaun Miles, Members Support 
Officer, Democratic Support, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, 
LEICESTER, LE1 9BG 
 
Phone 0116 229 8813 / 8808 
Fax      0116 229 8819 
 
Stacey.Welton@leicester.gov.uk / Shaun.Miles@leicester.gov.uk  
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



Freeman Ward meeting  

14 March 2012 (6.15 -8.00pm) 

Aylestone Recreation Ground (Football Pavilion) 
 

Information Fair. 

The following stands/information were in the room  

• City Warden Service 

• Community Safety information 

• Saffron Fete  

• Saffron Young People’s Project  

 

Members of the public were also given the opportunity to meet their local 

Councillors, Police, and City Wardens. 

 

Election of Chair 

Cllr Cutkelvin was elected as chair 

 

Apologise for Absence 

 Were received from Ann Sturgess 

 

Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest 

 

Minute of previous meeting 

Were agreed as correct, no matters arising 

 

Councillors Report: 

 

• Seven grot spots had been cleaned up around Neston Bridge, Meadow 

Gardens area. 

• Grit bin installed at Knighton Fields Road West.  

• Tic Toc park new equipment installed. 

• Clean-up of Fly tipping in St Marys allotments off Saffron Lane 

• Plans being put together to develop St Marys allotments for housing, not 

publicised yet. Cllr’s to state that if it goes ahead that some land is 

retained for green space. Consultation in the summer. 

• Leicester City Council have approved the library plan and now after 

consultation the overall scheme is improved (from the first proposal). Old 

library building to be retained for community use. 

Appendix A



• Patch walks completed in Neston gardens identifying housing issues 

• Attended events at SAFTA volunteers awards, Friendly Friday goes large, 

Catch 22 Arts project 

• Opening event of phase 1 old Wheatsheaf building. 

• Saffron fete – now has access to the new ATP for the day. Improving toilet 

facilities. 

• Meeting with City Mayor in the coming weeks on local issues 

• Cllr’s thanked David Budd for all his hard work in the area. His contract is 

coming to an end and he is retiring this month. 

 

Football Investment –ATP and Grass Pitches Update Mark Laywood (ML) 

 

Outlined early teething problems but generally the site is working well. Encourage 

users to contact Aylestone Leisure Centre (ALC) to book for room hire.not only the 

sporting facilities. 

Due to issues with reinstatement by contractors use of the grass pitches has been 

delayed until the new season (weather permitting). Work is planned to re-seed and 

correct levels across the park. 

 

Q Resident – will flooding at top end be sorted? -ML yes, contractors are coming 

back 

 

Q Resident – is park going to be dug up again? -ML No 

 

At this point both Cllrs stated they are very keen for the facilties to be used by local 

people. 

 

Local Football Activity Partner Club and other projects 

 

St Andrews Barry Daniels (BD)– Partner club to the football development on 

Aylestone Recreation Ground (ARG) 

 

Expressed disappointment about the delay with the grass pitches which has caused 

some significant problems for the club. 

Stated the Local Management Group (LMG) was up and running which focuses on 

the day to day running of the facility to ensure it benefits the local area. 

Now attracting local children to the club who see St Andrews training on the ATP. 

St Andrews FC has charter standard and CRB in place to evidence their commitment 

to high quality and safe provision 

 

Q - Resident what are the club doing to develop girls football. – BD –the club are 

working to the development plan which focuses on developing girls, football 

 



Q Cllr Cutkelvin –When the club is ready she would like an article to go into the Saff 

magazine. 

 

Saffron young people project (SYPP) Jules (J) 

Working with young people in the area on attached youth projects. Developing self-

esteem by getting young people to run their own football tournament. Jules runs 

skills camps at half term. 

May 19th is a inter faith tournaments for 8 teams on the ATP 

 

Lewis King 

Runs a drop in football session on Mondays, £1 per child. Helped to deal with a 

number of anti-social issues giving youth people something to do. This project has 

very good feedback from young people. Cllr Cutkelvin to look into funding for 

equipment for this project. 

 

Aylestone Library proposals Adrian Wills (AW) 

Highlighted the recent changes to the proposals after considering consultation. 

The main changes are:  

1) Old building will be retained for community use. 

2) Library Staff be located at the ALC library during some operating hours including 

some toddler sessions.  

3) A direct phone link to other libraries. 

4) New computer service will be introduced 

  

This provides additional opening hours for the library service for local people. This 

will be operational by Oct/Nov this year 

 

Aylestone Leisure Centre lockers Marc Read (MR) 

Presented information around recent repairs to dryside lockers and highlighted about 

28 dryside lockers were currently operational. This is an improvement over recent 

weeks this improvement was welcomed by everyone at the meeting. 

 

Saffron Fete Kellie Bugby (KB) 

Outlined the theme for the fete this year (2012 Olympics) to take place on the 11th 

August 2012 (same day as the Olympics closing ceremony). Asked for more local 

residents to volunteers to help with planning the event. The planning committee meet 

each month but volunteers are not required to attend every meeting. 

 

Q Resident –The stage on the floor not as effective as the raise stage used 

previously. (KB) explained it is a cost issue, but they will consider using a raised 

stage this year, if possible. 

 

 

 



City Warden update Scott Clarke (SC) 

Handed out a 6 month priority plan to the meeting for comment. Concentrated on 

dog fouling and illegally car parking i.e. Cars for Sale.  

 

Q - Resident highlighted dog fouling is a real problem around the perimeter of ARG. 

SC stated he undertakes both plain cloths and uniform patrols, also if anyone has 

information on dog fouling to contact Scott’s team. 

 

Q Resident –How often are bus shelter damaged. SC not a problem at the moment 

but may change in the summer with longer days. 

 

Police update Darren Little (DL) 

No priorities at present but may change in the summer. All crime in the area either 

reduced or static to the moment. Currently 5 officers working the area but June/July 

staffing will be increased to appox 10. This will enable more proactive targeting of 

crime. 

Q resident- raised an issue about a vandalised car. The chair suggested this best 

dealt with after the meeting by the police and Cllrs. 

 

Ward Budget funding applications 

 

• Pink Lizard- £700 Auditions – 

• Resolved  Approved concerns expressed over cost of sessional worker in bid 

 

• Owen Johnson -£300 –.  

• Resolved Reject 

 

• Dee Dixon -£2000 

• Resolved Approved 

 

• Audrey Matuer -£500  

• Resolved Approved 

 

• Pink Lizard  -£1075   

• Resolved Deferred welcome the applicant to attend a ward meeting to 

present a case for approval. 

 

• Saffron Arts Forum £700  

• Resolved Approved 

 

 

 

 



AOB 

 

Q resident –Housing solar panel installation work looks good. Cllr, raised some 

issues about how the installations on Bloomfield Road have progressed. Some 

houses seemed to be included other not!!  

Cllr’s to check how houses are being selected re council owned/owner occupiers. 

 

Q Resident – Rendering on houses along The Fairway been done 2 times in recent 

memory and it coming away again. Future item for housing managers to report on. 

 

Q – CSO, can consideration be given to signs on the perimeter footpath ARG where 

cars drive in warning cars to take extra care due to pedestrian and young children on 

footpath. Some near misses so far. 

 

Q- Cllr to include angel and heroes and Stars Dance group on next Agenda.    

 

 

    

 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 

6:30 pm, Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
Held at: The Linwood Centre, Linwood Lane, Leicester. LE2 6QN 

 
Councillors in Attendance 

 

Councillor Elly Cutkelvin 

Councillor Bill Shelton 
 

 

 



2 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 
  

Ward Councillors and General 
Information 

  
Talk to your local councillors or 

raise general queries 

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

  

  

 
 
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 



3 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Shelton was elected Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Andy Keeling, Chief Operating Officer, Leicester City 
Council and Ann Sturgess. 
 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this time. 
 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the Freemen Community Meeting held on 14th 
March 2012, as previously circulated, be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 
5. COUNCILLORS' COMMUNITY REPORT  
 
The following issues were reported: - 
 

• Fly Tipping at St. Mary’s Allotments – site now cleared after 18 years of lying 
derelict 

• Potholes – Windley Way/The Fairway – now filled 

• Recreation Ground, Aylestone – gained access to 3 pitches for use by local 
people 

• Fete Committee – artificial pitch to be used on day of Fete 

• Surgeries – low turnout being experienced 
Councillor Cutkelvin – holding surgery at SureStart during daytime  
Councillor Shelton – 3rd Saturday of each month at Aylestone Leisure 
Centre 
Reported that a lot of casework originates from ‘e’ mails and from 
personal visits. 

• Forest Chimney – fumes and emissions – a further cap on the chimney had 
now been installed and the level of fumes had been reduced 

• Councillor Cutkelvin stated that she had just been trained to enrol people to 
the Clockwise Credit Union. 

 
A member of the public questioned when the lower end of Aylestone Recreation 
Ground would be drained to alleviate the problems of flooding following heavy 
rain. In reply it was stated that contact would be made with mark Laywood, 
Project Manager, to find out what progress had been made with the drainage and 
a report made at the next meeting. 



4 

 
RESOLVED: 
        that the information be noted. 

 
 
6. ST. MARY'S ALLOTMENTS - SITE DEVELOPMENT GUIDANCE  
 
The Ward Councillors reported that they had met with the Head of Planning 
Management and Delivery and asked him to come up with some designs for the site. 
Since then officers had attended a meeting of the Aylestone Park Residents Group 
(APRG) and had presented the Site Development Guidance. Arising from the 
meeting further ideas had been put forward and these would now be taken back to a 
future meeting of the APRG. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the information be noted. 
 
 
7. HOUSING ISSUES  
 
No representative from Housing Services was present at the meeting. 
 
It was stated that the issues that were outstanding related to the cladding to 
properties on Bloomfield Road and of the contractors not clearing up after they have 
completed their work, or undertaking the work they were supposed to be doing. 
 
Green Deal, the contractors working in conjunction with E-oN were now looking to 
work with other contractors. 
 
 
8. ANGELS AND HEROES  
 
It was noted that, prior to the meeting, Angels and Heroes had indicated that they 
had not got anyone to attend the meeting and sent their apologies. 
 
 
9. CITY WARDEN  
 
Scott, the local City Warden attended the meeting to give an update. 
 
It was reported that the ‘Bins on Streets’ procedure was currently under review and it 
was anticipated that the cost of implementing the procedure would then be reduced. 
 
Incidences of dog fouling in the area had reduced lately. 
 
Work was underway with PCSO’s targeting drivers driving without seatbelts, 
dropping litter from cars and using mobile phones whilst driving. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the information be noted. 



5 

 
 
10. LOCAL POLICING UPDATE  
 
Sgt. Darren Little attended the meeting and gave an update on local policing issues. 
 
It was reported that for the previous month (May) crime overall had continued to fall 
generally and the following statistics were reported: - 
 
 6 – Burglaries 

Burglaries – Other had however seen a massive increase of bike thefts  
 in particular 
1 – Theft of Motor Vehicle 
3 – Theft from Motor Vehicles 
0 – Robberies 
ASB – reported cases fallen compared to same period in 2011. 

 
It was stated that the main priority for the Police in the area was that of mini 
motorbikes that were being ridden around the estate by 14/15/16 year olds. Recently 
a couple of arrests had been made and 4 mini motorbikes had been seized, the 
bikes would be crushed. There were however issues around identifying the other 6 
or so individuals on this estate.  
 
In concluding it was stated that the recently purchased Domestic Violence Tool 
Boxes had been placed at various locations across the Ward and the relevant 
training for staff had been carried out. 
 
Community Safety 
Louise Lavelle attended the meeting and stated that for people who felt vulnerable 
Community Safety Team could often help and get various items installed in their 
houses to make a difference. 
 
Leaflets advertising the services available from Community Safety Team were being 
revised and would soon be dropped around the estate. 
 
Prior to Saffron Fete the Team would be ordering supplies of bike locks and 
padlocks for sheds to give away at the Fete. 
 
In conclusion Louise stated that the Team focused on areas where crime figures 
were high to try and address issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the information be noted. 
 
 
11. SAFFRON FETE  
 
Kelly Bugby reported that arrangements for the 2012 Saffron Fete were well 
underway with a number of activities themed around the Olympics. Difficulties were 



6 

being experienced in finding sufficient funding to keep the Fete stable. Local people 
were urged to come forward and volunteer to help on the day. 
 
The next Saffron Fete Committee would be held at 10.30am on Thursday 28th June, 
with fortnightly meetings being held until the Fete took place. Additional space had 
been secured in the Leicester Link to advertise the Fete. 
 
In concluding it was stated that the City Council were looking for ideas for different 
ways to hold Community Meetings. Any criticisms of the current format, or ideas for 
improvements would be welcomed. 
 
 
12. BUDGET  
 
Councillors noted the following applications that had been approved since the last 
meeting, and funded from the 2012/13 Budget: - 
 
 i) Bloomfield Road Street Party    £377 
 ii) Southfields Community Association   £500 

- Diamond Jubilee Celebration 
iii) Richmond Close residents     £400 

- Diamond Jubilee Street Party 
iv) Aylestone Library Street Party    £250 
v) Domestic Violence Toolbox    £310 

 
Members considered the following applications that had been submitted as follows: - 
 
1) Aylestone Library Community Activities   £938.60 

An application had been received to fund the purchase of vital equipment to 
enable a craft club and a film club, both based at the Library, to continue 
operating through 2012. 
 
Deferred until such time as the Library proposals are made clear and it has 
been demonstrated that wider community use for the equipment has been 
achieved. 

 
2) Luncheon Club Re-fit      £1425.87 

An application had been received to fund the re-fit of the kitchen at 
Southfields Drive Community Centre where a Lunch Club operated five days 
per week for the benefit of elderly residents of Saffron, Eyres Monsell, 
Aylestone and Knighton Wards. 
 
Defer for the time being whilst certain internal issues at the Centre are dealt 
with. 

 
3) Pink Lizard Cohesion Project     £3225 
       (To be funded from3 wards) 

An application had been received to fund the delivery of a community 
cohesion Arts project, based around music, dance and singing/song writing. 



7 

The project aimed to work with young people in the area who would have the 
chance to showcase their new skills at the 2012 Saffron Fete. 
 
Following discussion it was suggested that the Ward Councillors should meet 
their fellow Ward Councillors from the respective Wards to discuss whether, 
or what level of funding should be awarded. The Community Meeting were 
however minded to award funding should the Ward Councillors reach this 
decision. 
 
Defer to enable a meeting to be held with the applicant and the Ward 
Councillors from Freemen, Eyres Monsell and Evington Wards to discuss a 
way forward. 

 
4) Horticultural Show 2012      £551.40 
 An application received to part fund a horticultural show. 
 

It was noted that the Show was not strictly Freemen Ward based, but rather 
community wide, and was part funded by Festivals and Events at the City 
Counil who had suggested that additional funding sources be sought. 
 
Agreed that the application be supported to a maximum of £100. 
 

5) Safta’s Volunteer Awards Ceremony    £1,000 
An application received from Saffron Community Health Alliance, as in 
previous years, to stage a volunteer awards ceremony. 
 
Agreed that the application be supported - £1,000. 

 
6) Young people making a difference    £1,000 
 An application received from Saffron Arts Forum to stage an event for 
 young people in Freemen and Eyres Monsell Wards that will enable 
 them to showcase what they and their families are involved with. 
 
 Agreed that the application be supported - £1,000. 
 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
14. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.35pm. 
 



 

 

 


